
        APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE  1 
             BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 2 

                JULY 8, 2009 - 1:30 P.M. – COUNTY BUILDING, 200 NORTH MAIN STREET 3 
LOWER LEVEL CONFERENCE ROOM, ANN ARBOR, MI  48104 4 

  5 

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER at 1:34 p.m. by Acting Chair Paul Darling 6 

 7 
ROLL CALL  8 

Members Present: (5) A. Milshteyn, S. Callan, 9 
P. Darling, R. Hart and R. Reik 10 

 11 
Members Absent: (1) K. Winters 12 

   13 
 Present: (3) A. Savoni, K. Chamberlain (arr. @ 1:42 p.m.) 14 

and B. Acquaviva 15 
 16 
 A - APPROVAL OF AGENDA 17 
 18 
  A-1 Approved without objection. 19 
 20 
  B - APPROVAL OF MINUTES 21 
 22 
  B-1 Draft Minutes of the June 10, 2009 Regular Session were Not Available. 23 

(There were no regular meetings of the BBA held in April or May of 2009). 24 
    25 
 C - APPEALS & ACTION  26 

 27 
C-1    BBA09-018 – 12 Eastbury Court 28 
 29 

Joel Saper, trustee for this property, is requesting a variance from Section R310.1 of the 30 
2006 Michigan Residential Code. 31 
 32 
Description and Petitioner Presentation 33 
 34 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section R310.1 of the 2003 Michigan Residential 35 
Code that states “Basements with habitable space and every sleeping room shall have at least 36 
one openable emergency escape and rescue opening.  Where emergency escape and rescue 37 
openings are required, they shall have a sill height of not more than 44 inches above the floor.” 38 
 39 
Petitioner is finishing the basement creating habitable space.  There is an existing egress 40 
window which does not meet code.  The bottom of the window is 47 inches above the finished 41 
floor.  Code requires a sill height of not more than 44 inches.   42 
 43 
Petitioner is proposing to install a permanent 36 inch wide by 12 inch deep step with a 3 inch 44 
rise, under the window. 45 
 46 
Mr. Fred Fragner, Contractor on this project was present to speak on behalf of the appeal.  He 47 
stated that the egress window is 45” above the floor height and that is how it was constructed 25 48 
years ago.  The concrete wall is about 8” thick and actually ‘tilts’ from the outside in.  After the 49 
installation of the window that was installed 25 years ago, the window height is about 46 ½” off 50 
the floor – so 2 ½” above what the Code allows.  51 



P. Darling – What are you suggesting to use as an alternate form of construction?  52 
 53 
F. Fragner – It was suggested that we make a permanent step, which is shown in the 54 
highlighted area on the plan. 55 
 56 
Recommendation: 57 
 58 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Staff would not be supportive of this request.  The code 59 
specifically states that the bottom of the opening must be a maximum of 44 inches above the 60 
floor and does not allow for any provisions or exceptions for a step located at the window.   61 
We would suggest that if the Board approves the step, it should be a minimum of 3 feet wide by 62 
3 feet deep with a minimum rise of 4 inches and a maximum rise of 8-1/4,” which would meet 63 
the code requirements for a landing, and that the Petitioner be required to install a permanent 64 
sign stating that the step is a part of the emergency egress system and cannot be removed.  65 
Also, a fully automatic, building wide smoke detection system should be a condition of the 66 
variance.   67 
 68 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshall) – Not Present 69 
 70 
Comments and Questions from the Board 71 
 72 
R. Hart – Which side is the operable side of that window?  Is it the right side where the step is?  73 
(F. Fragner – Yes.  It slides from right to left). 74 
 75 
P. Darling – Is there a window well on the outside or is it at grade?  (F. Fragner – There is a 76 
window well.  It’s an inch or two below the lower opening of the window).  Is that a pre-made 77 
well, or timber?  (Timber).  Is that well code compliant with the size requirement?  Minimum 78 
footprint?  (I’m not sure). 79 
 80 
Looks like the well (from the picture) might be 2 feet deep?  (Probably 2 ½ ‘ deep from the back 81 
and then side to side just a little bit wider than the window size.) 82 
 83 
There is no sleeping in this room – it’s just a recreation room?  (F. Fragner – Right). 84 
 85 
R. Hart – Is there anything across the width of the room or along the window like a dropped 86 
soffit or low ceiling height?  (F. Fragner – No.) 87 
 88 
P. Darling –Do you know what the ceiling height is?  Is it 7’?  (F. Fragner – I think it’s 7’1”).  Do 89 
you have any objection to making the landing 3’ x 3’?  (I don’t have the requirements here, but I 90 
thought it was 8 or 12”?).  No – that would be a ‘normal’ step.   (Well, this is going back two or 91 
three months in memory, but I built one and had it carpeted to match the carpeting, it just 92 
needed to be attached.  I made it 3” high and to the width of the window and it’s maybe 12” 93 
deep.  If it has to be 3’, it’s going to be a trip hazard, sticking out into the room.  It’s not really a 94 
landing, it’s a step.) 95 
 96 
S. Callen – I would think that a 12” step would be pretty easy to get up out of.  (F. Fragner – It’s 97 
already carpeted and constructed).  It’s already built?  (I did build the step and it’s been 98 
carpeted).  What is the depth of this step from front to back?  (I think it’s 12”).   99 
 100 
R. Reik – One of the issues we would require is that it be permanently installed, not to be used 101 
as an ‘accessory.” 102 
 103 
P. Darling – You’ll also have to have certain sized signs that you must post there adjacent to the 104 
window stating that that step is a part of the emergency escape window and cannot be 105 



removed.  Are there hard wired smoke detectors throughout the house?  (F. Fragner – Yes). 106 
 107 
B. Acquaviva – Did I notice somewhere in your paperwork that this is a rental unit?  (F. Fragner 108 
– No, it’s not a rental). 109 
 110 
Discussion: 111 
 112 
R. Hart (to F. Fragner) – So what you have there now is a 12” step.  (Yes.)  I think the rationale 113 
for the deeper landing is that if someone is fiddling with the window to open it up, that they’re on 114 
an elevated platform, not just balancing on a step to open the window.  (If you’re standing 3’ 115 
away from it, you won’t be able to reach it.)   116 
 117 
No – as you’re standing at the window, you’re standing on a full platform that is attached at the 118 
wall and is 3’ wide by 3’ deep, so you would have no difficulty reaching it, and you wouldn’t be 119 
balancing on a small step.  (I think if you can’t balance on a 12” step you’re not going to be able 120 
to reach the window to get out.  The 12” is something that was referred to in the code.  I don’t 121 
have it in front of me, but I didn’t just pull that number out of a hat.  I came up with that by either 122 
someone telling me or it came out of the code. Maybe it was one of the inspectors who told me 123 
that so that I could apply for a variance and continue on with the project.) 124 
 125 
R. Hart – That wouldn’t be in the code. 126 
 127 
(Note:  Petitioner was told earlier in this meeting that the 12” step he’s referring to is for a 128 
regular STAIR STEP and NOT an emergency egress platform.) 129 
 130 
P. Darling (To the Board) – Does anyone have any concerns with the step being only 3” high – 131 
as opposed to 4” or higher? 132 
 133 
A. Savoni – We usually consider anything less than 4” to be a trip hazard.  That’s why the Code 134 
states that a ‘step’ needs to be at least 4” high.   135 
 136 
F. Fragner – I could put additional plywood on the bottom to make it 4”. 137 
 138 
(Discussion amongst the board regarding the platform as opposed to a ‘step’ – Size, hazards, 139 
etc.) 140 
 141 
MOTION #1 142 
 143 
Moved by R. Hart, Seconded by R. Reik, “In regard to Appeal Number BBA08-018,  144 
12 Eastbury Court, the Board grants a variance from Section R310.1 of the 2006 Michigan 145 
Residential Code, permitting an egress window higher than 44 inches above the floor, 146 
provided that a permanently installed platform measuring a minimum of 3 feet wide x 3 147 
feet deep, with a minimum rise of 4 inches tall be installed permanently along with 148 
permanent signage stating that this step is a part of the Emergency Egress System and 149 
is not to be removed.  Further, as a condition of this variance, a building-wide smoke 150 
detection system will be a requirement.  We find this to be equivalent to what the Code 151 
requires.  152 
 153 
On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO APPROVE - FAILED 154 
3 No – S. Callan, A. Milshteyn, P. Darling 155 
2 Yes – R. Reik, R. Hart 156 

157 



MOTION #2 158 
 159 
Moved by S. Callan, Seconded by A. Milshteyn, “In regard to Appeal Number BBA08-018,  160 
12 Eastbury Court, the Board grants a variance from Section R310.1 of the 2006 Michigan 161 
Residential Code, permitting an egress window higher than 44 in. above the floor, 162 
provided that a permanently installed platform measuring a minimum of 36 inches wide x 163 
12 inches deep, with a minimum rise of 3 inches tall be installed permanently along with 164 
permanent signage stating that this step is a part of the Emergency Egress System and 165 
is not to be removed.  Further, as a condition of this variance, a building-wide smoke 166 
detection system will be a requirement.  We find this to be equivalent to what the Code 167 
requires.  168 
 169 
On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO APPROVE – PASSED (Variance Granted) 170 
3 Yes – S. Callan, A. Milshteyn, P. Darling 171 
2 No – R. Reik, R. Hart 172 
 173 
 174 
  C-2 BBA09-019 – 515 North Main Street 175 
 176 
Luke Construction, contractor for this property, is requesting a variance from Section 177 
R307.1 and possibly Section R305 of the 2003 Michigan Residential Code. 178 
 179 
Description and Petitioner Presentation 180 
 181 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section R307.1 of the 2003 Michigan Residential 182 
Code that requires toilet fixtures spaced per the following diagram. 183 

 184 
 185 
Petitioner may also need a variance from Section R305 of the 2003 Michigan Residential Code 186 
which states: “Habitable rooms, hallways, corridors, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry rooms and 187 
basements shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet The required height shall be 188 
measured from the finish floor to the lowest projection from the ceiling.  Bathrooms shall have a 189 
minimum ceiling height of 6 feet 8 inches over the fixture and at the front clearance area for 190 
fixtures as shown in Figure R307.1.” 191 
 192 



The housing inspector has found a basement apartment that was constructed years ago without 193 
permits and required that the owner obtain a building permit before this space is granted a 194 
occupancy certificate. 195 
 196 
The clearances around the toilet do not meet code.  From the inspectors notes: “Toilet 197 
compartment is only 25 inches wide; minimum is 30 inches. Lavatory has 16 inches clearance in 198 
front with door closed, minimum is 21 inches. With door opened, there is plenty room in front of 199 
lavatory.  Shower is ok.”  The inspector has also made a note that the “bathroom ceiling height 200 
does not meet code.” 201 
 202 
Recommendation: 203 
 204 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Staff would not be supportive of this request.  The bathroom 205 
appears to be too small and should be modified to meet code.  With regards to the ceiling 206 
height, staff cannot make a determination until more facts are known. 207 
 208 
We would suggest that if the Board approve the variance, a fully automatic, building wide smoke 209 
detection system be a condition of the variance 210 
 211 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshal) – The Fire Department concurs with the Building Department. 212 
 213 
Comments and Questions from the Board 214 
 215 
R. Reik (To Petitioner) – Do you know what the finished ceiling height is in the bathroom - from 216 
floor to ceiling?  One plan shows 6’ 10 ½”, the other shows 6’ 11” (It is 6’11”).  It looks like the 217 
kitchen ceiling height is 6’9”, and if the bathroom is higher, 6’ 11” would be correct. 218 
 219 
A. Savoni – And that is through the entire bathroom – there are no ducts or other drops?  (Luke 220 
– No, it’s just a drop ceiling). 221 
 222 
R. Hart – The counter near the sink has a bump out – is that a continuation of the counter?  (It 223 
has drywall and the piping is behind that.) 224 
 225 
(The Board discusses what is behind the walls of the bathroom and what adjoins that so that 226 
they can suggest an alternative suggestion to gain additional space in the bathroom area.) 227 
 228 
P. Darling – We’re interested in making more space to make this work better, because we can’t 229 
grant a variance for this space as it currently is. 230 
 231 
(The Board asks the Building Official how this space ended up this way.  Mr. Savoni stated that 232 
this dwelling was all finished without permits, and now they would like to rent the home and can’t 233 
because it won’t pass Building or Housing Code.) 234 
 235 
P. Darling – Suggested that petitioner work with a design professional that would draw 236 
something to scale that comes closer to meeting code. 237 
 238 
Luke – I will try to make some adjustments as you suggest.  I’ll open that wall up to try to make 239 
the room bigger.   240 
 241 
R. Reik – I also noticed that when you were doing your measuring, the soffit height is at 6’3” and 242 
code requires a minimum of 6’4” 243 
 244 
The Board informed Mr. Luke that he would have to submit new plans/drawings to scale.   245 
 246 



Discussion: 247 
 248 
P. Darling – Informed the petitioner that the Board would grant him a 30 day extention in order 249 
to get the revised plans and information to the Building Department for the Board to re-evaluate.   250 
 251 
MOTION 252 
 253 
Moved by R. Reik, Seconded by A. Milshteyn, “In regard to Appeal Number BBA09-019. 515 254 
North Main Street, that the Board TABLE this discussion for a period of Sixty (60) Days in 255 
order to allow the petitioner additional time to investigate the site and discover possible 256 
alternatives.”  257 
 258 
On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO TABLE – PASSED - UNANIMOUS 259 
 260 
 261 
  C-3 BBA09-020 – 816 Brookwood Place 262 
 263 
Scott Klaassen, contractor/agent for this property, is requesting a variance from Section 264 
R304.3, R311.5.4 and R311.5.1 of the 2006 Michigan Residential Code. 265 
 266 
Description and Petitioner Presentation 267 
 268 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following Sections of the 2006 Michigan 269 
Residential Code: 270 
 271 

• Section 304.3 which states: “Habitable rooms shall not be less than 7 feet in any 272 
horizontal dimension.” 273 

• Section 311.5.4 which states: “There shall be a floor or landing at the top and bottom of 274 
each stairway.  The width of each landing shall not be less than the width of the stairway 275 
served. Every landing shall have a minimum dimension of 36 inches  measured in the 276 
direction of travel.” 277 

• Section 311.5.1 which states: “Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches in clear width at 278 
all points above the permitted handrail height and below the required headroom height.” 279 

 280 
Petitioner may also need a variance from section AJ601.4 which states: “Habitable spaces 281 
created in existing basements shall be permitted to have ceiling heights of not less than 6 feet 8 282 
inches. Obstructions may project to within 6 feet 4 inches of the basement floor.” 283 

 284 
This is rental property.  There is a bedroom and bath in the basement which has been finished 285 
without a permit.  The housing inspector has requested that the petitioner apply for a building 286 
permit for this work for legal occupancy of this space by tenants.  The bedroom width is 6 foot 2 287 
inches.  The code requires a minimum 7 foot 0 (zero) width. 288 
 289 
Petitioner is requesting a variance on the existing stair.  Per Section AJ501.8 of the new 2006 290 
Code, the stair variance that is being requested is not necessary. 291 
 292 
Finally, per the inspection notes, the Petitioner will need a variance on the ceiling height.  Per 293 
the housing inspector, the ceiling in the bedroom is 6 foot 8 inches, 6 foot 2 inches under the 294 
ducts.  The ceiling height in the hall under the ducts is 6 foot 0 (zero) inches to 6 foot 2 inches. 295 
 296 
Petitioner does not state whether there is a code compliant egress window in the bedroom. 297 

298 



Mr. Scott Klaassen, Contractor for this property was present to speak on behalf of the appeal.  299 
He reiterated Mr. Savoni’s staff report as to the history and current condition.  When the current 300 
owner purchased this, he didn’t know that this was unauthorized space, and was told it was a 301 
six bedroom, when it is actually a four bedroom.   302 
 303 
There were two rooms and a bathroom that were built without permits.  The room in the back 304 
will be abandoned, and the Housing/Building department will have us remove the drywall so that 305 
that room cannot be used as a sleeping room.  The non-compliant bedroom in the front has a 306 
ceiling height of 6’8”.  There is a duct in there now, but we’ll be moving that, which will make the 307 
entire ceiling height 6’8” or greater; the width is 6’2” by 12’ 4” long and there is a small “L” which 308 
is 5’4” x approximately 6’.  The living area is over 75 square feet.  There is an egress window 309 
already in place.  This room is currently finished but not occupied. The stairway, due to the age 310 
of the home and the way it was built, it is only 30” wide due to the first floor.  The landing is 36” 311 
wide.  We’re requesting these variances in order to certify the bedroom in the basement as a 312 
legal bedroom. 313 
 314 
Recommendation: 315 
 316 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Based on what I spoke about with the Board last month regarding 317 
the 2006 Code changes, if he keeps the ceiling height at 6’8”, he will not need a variance for 318 
that.  I was unaware that that duct would be moved.  Also, the stair would not need a variance 319 
as it’s an existing stair (also per the new 2006 Code).  The only variance he would need is for 320 
the room width, and we’re not supportive of that request as the Code outlines minimum room 321 
widths, and this room is too small.   322 
 323 
We would suggest that if the Board is supportive of granting any variance, a fully automatic, 324 
building wide smoke detection system be a condition of the variance.    325 
 326 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshal) – The Fire Department yields to the Building Department.   327 
 328 
Comments and Questions from the Board 329 
 330 
R. Hart – What is the space between the alcove that faces the corner?  (S. Klaassen – That’s 331 
the hot water heater and furnace – an unfinished area.  There is a beam that goes across the 332 
center of the house that supports the first floor and is incorporated with the closet door, so we’re 333 
not affected by that beam being too low). 334 
 335 
P. Darling – The other room in the upper right portion of the drawing – is that a living room?   336 
(S. Klaassen – That area is not finished.  There is currently a washer and dryer in there.)  You 337 
have one finished bedroom, one finished bathroom and a finished stair, and the rest is 338 
unfinished?  (Correct – Per Tony, that doorway can be 6’3”.)   339 
 340 
R. Hart – Is there a headroom issue in the hallway/corridor?  (S. Klaassen – It’s the same height 341 
– 6’8” or better.) 342 
 343 
A Savoni – Doesn’t the beam project out into the corridor?  (No, the beam stops at the 344 
doorway.)  A laundry room is considered habitable space and must be at least 6’8,” which it is. 345 
 346 
Discussion: 347 
 348 
(Discussion amongst the board about the size of the bedroom and other areas in the basement 349 
in order to find alternative ways to increase the size of the bedroom which must be at least 70 350 
square feet – 7’ x 10’ which is also the minimum for the Housing Code regulations.) 351 
 352 



A. Milshteyn - How long ago was this property purchased?  (Transferred in July of 2006 and 353 
previous to that was July of 1998.  I believe this area of the house was built in the 1995 to 1998 354 
ownership period.)  The certificate of occupancy has always been for four bedrooms?  (Yes. – 355 
The home is zoned for six, but it was only approved for four bedrooms through the Housing 356 
Department certificate of occupancy.)  357 
 358 
R. Hart – Is it possible to reconfigure the bathroom if you left the shower where it is and swing 359 
the opening around to the corner where the two doors intersect?  You would then have only one 360 
entrance in order to gain additional space inside the bedroom.  (S. Klaassen – That would 361 
probably work.  I believe there is enough room for that.) 362 
 363 
A. Savoni – The space can be 7’ in any direction.  You wouldn’t need to have a variance if you 364 
use this alternative suggestion.  365 
 366 
MOTION 367 
 368 
Moved by A. Milshteyn, Seconded by S. Callan, “In Regard to Appeal Number BBA09-020, 369 
816 Brookwood Place, the Board TABLES this appeal for Thirty (30) Days in order to 370 
allow the petitioner additional time to re-evaluate the space in question. 371 
 372 
On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO TABLE - PASSED – UNANIMOUS (TABLED to August 2009) 373 
 374 

D -  OLD BUSINESS 375 
 376 

D-1 BBA09-015 – 1205 East University Avenue (Revised – Originally heard 377 
6/2009 – Tabled at the 6/2009 Meeting for a revised plan from the petitioner. 378 

 379 
F. Scott, contractor for this property, is requesting a variance from Sections R305.1 and 380 
R311.5.2 of the 2006 Michigan Residential Code.  Contractor states he no longer needs a 381 
variance on Section R311.5.2. 382 
 383 
Description and Petitioner Presentation 384 
 385 
The applicant was requesting a variance from Section R305.1 of the 2003 Michigan Residential 386 
Code that requires a 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, and 387 
allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to project below, a maximum of 6 inches.    388 
 389 
Information from the first hearing: 390 
 391 
This is a rental property.  There is a bedroom, study/common room and bath in the basement 392 
which has been finished without a permit.  The housing inspector has requested that the 393 
petitioner apply for a building permit for this work for legal occupancy of this space by tenants.  394 
Petitioner states that the ceiling height in the basement is 6 foot 8 inches.  The code requires a 395 
minimum 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height.  It is not clear from the plan whether there is an 396 
egress window in the bedroom.   397 
 398 
NOTE:  Code now requires only 6’8” for headroom, so the variance for headroom is not 399 
necessary.  The appeal was taken over by F. Scott Company, contractor.  Mr. Scott Klaassen 400 
of F. Scott Company worked out an alternate solution in conjunction with the Building Board, 401 
and if completed under the new plan, the variance will not be necessary.  Mr. Scott plans to 402 
put the egress window in a different location by removing a portion of one wall - thereby 403 
avoiding the cramped egress space previously requested. 404 
 405 



R. Hart is concerned with the deep well for egress that could cause injury to someone.   406 
Mr. Klaassen assures the Board that he will build an enclosure around that well to prevent that. 407 
 408 
Recommendation: 409 
 410 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Originally, he was asking for a variance from the 7’ headroom.  In 411 
the process of discovery, we found that he had the problem with this egress window.  He is now 412 
proposing to put in a compliant egress window (in an alternate location) that will open directly to 413 
the outside to a window well.  If he does that, he will no longer require the variance.  (The 414 
previous variance request had a person crawling up into a cubby hole, under an overhang of the 415 
house, open a window that opened to the limited space inside, and then craw out – it was to 416 
constraining in the case of a fire.  The contractor, F. Scott took this over, and is installing an 417 
egress window to the right of that location.  (The Board all agreed that this was a much better 418 
solution.) 419 
     420 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshal) – The Fire Department concurs with the Building Department. 421 
 422 
Comments and Questions from the Board 423 
 424 
A. Savoni – You will have to apply for a permit for the egress window. 425 
 426 
NO MOTION NECESSARY – VARIANCE REQUEST NUMBER BBA09-015 is CLOSED. 427 
 428 
 429 
           E -          NEW BUSINESS – None. 430 
     431 

F -  REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS – None. 432 
 433 

G -           AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION – GENERAL  434 
 435 
             ADJOURNMENT 436 

 437 
The meeting was adjourned without opposition at 2:57 p.m. 438 
 439 
Minutes prepared by B. Acquaviva, Administrative Support Specialist V 440 


